
 
Second Quarter Report September 30, 2007 
 
PRESIDENTS MESSAGE TO SHAREHOLDERS 
 
I am pleased to provide the Shareholders of RIFCO Inc. with this interim report, which summarizes the 
activities of the Company during its second quarter ending September 30, 2007.  
 
RIFCO is reporting quarterly net income and has now been profitable in six out of the last seven quarters. 
Although the reported profit of $56,870 is significantly lower than we would have hoped.    
 
RIFCO has witnessed significant competition in the Canadian auto finance market over the past two 
quarters.  Most notably, unusually aggressive non-prime auto loan pricing had been witnessed.  Certain 
non-captive competitors had loosened their documentation requirements and/or their underwriting 
standards as compared to interest rate pricing. Manufacturer captive finance companies had been 
aggressive in credit approvals in order to finance the sale of remaining inventories of 2007 models.   
 
The Company believes that some of the marginal pricing witnessed is unprofitable and unsustainable. 
Credit quality remains a key RIFCO priority.  RIFCO has elected not to match pricing that it feels is 
inadequate to compensate for the underwriting risk.   
 
As such, the company experienced a drop in loan originations in the quarter to $5.15M from $5.64M in 
the prior quarter.    
 
The company believes that the less than rational pricing by its competitors will not have a long term effect 
on RIFCO’s growth prospects.  As such, RIFCO has continued to invest in capacity and efficiency 
building infrastructure.  One such investment has been in the implementation of a sophisticated loan 
origination processing system.  Increasing loan originations and assets under management will allow these 
investments to be leveraged toward improved earnings. 
 
RIFCO’s sales and marketing efforts have now been squarely refocused on Canada’s automotive dealer 
network.  As such, we have very high expectations for auto loan origination growth for the second half of 
this year. 
 
The Company is very pleased to report that loan losses were significantly reduced in the quarter.  Loan 
losses for the quarter were significantly better than budgeted.  As such, credit performance for the year to 
date period has solidly returned to the targeted range. Delinquency levels are at the top end of our target 
range.  Management is confident that credit quality remains within our targets levels.   
 
RIFCO also believes that the credit pricing disconnect seen in the marketplace may have contributed to 
RIFCO’s larger than normal prepayment rates that has been experienced in the first two quarters of this 
year. In the year to date, a larger than historic number of RIFCO financed vehicles were traded in as 
customers refinanced at lower interest rates. The company has significantly increased its provisions to 



compensate for this trend.  This provisioning has affected earnings.  However, we believe that these larger 
provisioning levels are adequate for the future. 
 
Since my last quarterly report to shareholders, the “Credit/Liquidity Crunch” caused by the poor 
performance of the US sub-prime mortgage market has had a disruptive effect on much of the Asset 
Backed Commercial Paper (ABCP) market. However, as reported in a Sept 4th press release, it has been 
business as usual for RIFCO. The company has not been directly affected by the market disruption.  
RIFCO’s funding solutions remain as a $7.5M senior debt from BMO Bank of Montreal, $30M in a 
securitization facility from Securcor Trust and $30M in a securitization facility from Community Credit 
Union. 
 
Ultimately, changes to the global and Canadian credit environment will restrict the credit underwriting of 
all lenders.  We remain optimistic that those lenders that have remained true to their underwriting 
standards will ultimately be rewarded as risk adjusted pricing returns to more rational levels. 
 
RIFCO’s liquidity position remains excellent.  As seen in the year to date results, RIFCO will sacrifice 
growth opportunities if needed to preserve credit quality. This being said, this year’s 2008 objectives for 
growth & revenue may be difficult to meet.    

 
 Loan Originations year to date up 4.8% to $10.79M year-over-year (YOY)  
 On-book Loans up 23.7% to $8.6M (YOY) 
 Revenue in Q2 increased 13.6% to $1.63M  (YOY) 
 Managed Loans up 34.4% to $24.3M (YOY) 
 Average Cost of Borrowing reduced by 0.13% to 8.17% (YOY) 
 Funding Costs increased to 6.89% from 6.71% (YOY) 
 Operating Expense Ratio reduced by 1.29% to 11.01% (YOY) 
 Delinquency Ratio increased by 1.43% to 3.63% (YOY) 
 Average Loan Loss Rate increased from 4.71% to 5.20% (YOY) 
 Net Income in Q2 reduced to $57K from $89K (YOY) 
 Book value per share has increased to $0.33 from $0.27 (YOY) 
 Year to date EPS was $0.00 from $0.02 (YOY) 

 
As is our custom, please note our second quarter progress report, RIFCO’s specific objectives for 2008 as 
published in our annual report to the shareholders: 
  

1. Continue loan origination growth to between $28M and $35M in new loans 
Loan originations in the first two quarters were $10.79M.  
 

2. Increase managed assets to between $30M and $35M 
Managed financed receivables in the first two quarters grew to $24.33M. 
 

3. Increase revenue to between $7M and $9M 
Revenue in the first two quarters was $3.13M. 
 

4. Achieve managed finance receivables annualized write offs between 5% and 6% 
Year to Date average loss rate achieved currently stands at 5.20%. 



  
5. Achieve continued growth in EPS, ROE and book value per share 

No growth was shown in these metrics.  
 
On behalf of Management and the Board of Directors, I extend our thanks for your support toward 
achieving RIFCO’s Mission to “Provide superior shareholder returns, by delivering innovative non-prime 
financial services, through channel partners, who benefit by achieving increased sales and profits.” 
 
Sincerely, 
 
“Signed by W.R. (Bill) Graham”  
President and Chief Executive Officer 



 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
 
Second Quarter Report September 30, 2007___________________________________   
The following discussion should be read in conjunction with financial statements included at the end of 
this report, as well as the Presidents message to shareholders and the Company’s 2007 annual audited 
financial statements. In this discussion, we present financial and non-financial information which may 
include non-GAAP measures. These non-GAAP measures do not have standardized meaning prescribed 
by GAAP and therefore may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. The 
information in this report is current as of November 20th, 2007. Additional information is also available 
on the Company’s website [www.rifco.net] and all previous public filings are available through SEDAR 
[www.sedar.com]. 

RIFCO - OVERVIEW  
 
RIFCO INC. (RIFCO) operating through Repair Industry Finance Corporation is engaged in the specialty 
consumer finance business providing point of sale financing with a focus on the automotive aftermarket 
industry. The Company provides vehicle purchase financing, automotive repair financing and commercial 
vehicle repair financing to non-prime motorists. The Company and its subsidiary are incorporated under 
the laws of Alberta; with a head office residing in Red Deer, Alberta. The Company has established a 
network of point-of-sale dealers and repairers that offer RIFCO’s finance products in Alberta, Ontario, 
British Columbia, Manitoba and the four Atlantic provinces.  
 
RIFCO Inc. trades its common shares on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol “RFC”. Since 
commencing lending operations in February of 2002, the Company has lent in excess of $60 million 
through its network. 
 
To fund the acquisition of finance receivables, the Company uses its borrowings under its senior credit 
facilities ($7.5M), subordinated debentures ($2.5M) and two loan securitization facilities totaling $60M. 
The Company generates interest and fee income on its finance receivables and gain on sale income from 
loan securitizations and pays interest on borrowings under its credit facility and outstanding subordinated 
debentures.    
 
Selected Financial Information  
 
The Selected Financial Information and the MD&A with the Results of Operations should be read in 
conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and related notes for the period ending September 
30, 2007. The results of operations and its cash flows for the periods are in accordance with Canadian 
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). In order to illustrate certain trends, management has 
chosen to present certain non-GAAP results in addition to GAAP reporting. 
 



Q1 & Q2 Annual Annual Annual
2008 ($) 2007 ($) 2006 ($) 2005 ($)

Revenue 3,129,889    6,514,327   3,877,544    3,818,123   
Net Earnings (Loss) (25,798)        679,948      (244,585)      336,246      
Total Assets 12,489,554  13,258,393 8,930,437    5,980,991   
Shareholders Equity 6,348,074    6,348,694   3,914,978    2,956,498   
Total Liabilities 6,141,480    6,909,699   5,015,459    3,024,493   
Earnings (Loss) per share - Basic 0.00             0.04            (0.02)            0.03            
Earnings (Loss) per share - Diluted 0.00             0.04            (0.02)            0.03             
 
Results of Operations  
 
In the second quarter ending September 30, 2007, RIFCO reported net income of $56,870 after reporting a 
net loss of $82,668 in the first quarter. RIFCO has reported net income in six out of the last seven quarters. 
The second quarter net income is compared to $89,371 reported in the second quarter of the prior year. 
Loan originations decreased to $5.15M from $5.66M in the second quarter of the prior year, a decrease of 
9%. This represents a reduction from $5.64M in loan originations in the first quarter. Revenue increased to 
$1.63M compared to $1.44M in the comparative quarter. Revenue increased from $1.50M in the first 
quarter.   
 
Revenues are, in part, affected by loan securitization levels in each quarter. In the quarter loans securitized 
were $3.51M compared to $2.89M in the prior quarter and second quarter of the prior year. On-book 
finance receivables before provisions was slightly reduced to $8.59M from $8.80M in the prior quarter but 
increased from $6.94M in the prior year, a 19.2% increase.   
 
While we have experienced larger than normal loan prepayments in the last two quarters, total managed 
assets have increased to $24.3M from $18.1M a year ago for a 34.3% increase. 
  
Operating expenses were above normal levels with our operating expense ratio increasing to 11.01% from 
9.61% in the prior quarter. The current level is a reduction from the 12.30% reported in the prior year.  
 
Key metrics that affected the Company’s reported results include: 
 

• The Company completed an increased level of securitizations generating larger gain on sale 
revenue than in the prior and comparable quarters. A determination as to the amount, nature and 
timing of each of the Company’s securitization transactions is made with consideration of a 
number of operational and financial factors. 

• For the second consecutive quarter the Company experienced higher than normal prepayments of 
securitized loans. This has resulted in increasing provisioning expenses year to date. 

• Loans written off in the quarter were reduced to an annualized quarterly rate of 4.0% down from 
6.9% in the prior quarter. This result was enhanced by recoveries received in Q2 on loans written 
off in the prior quarter.    

• The Company’s operating expenses were negatively impacted during the quarter due to increased 
wages and professional fees. Both are expected to return to normal levels for the balance of the 
year.  

 



The Company experienced an increase in the expense from securitized loan prepayments of $207,433 in 
the quarter compared to $204,577 in Q1 and $101,401 in the same period of the prior year. This brings 
prepayment losses to $412,010 for the year compared to $157,006 in the prior year. The increased size and 
longer term of the loans being securitized has had a negative affect on prepayment losses. The company is 
increasing reserves for prepayments in response.   
 
The Company experienced lower credit losses in the quarter. These credit losses were positively affected 
by recoveries from vehicles sold in the quarter. Credit losses in the quarter were reduced to $216,246 from 
$383,336 in the prior quarter and represented an increase compared to $163,376 in the prior year. The 
average loss rate is reported at 5.20% which is an increase from 4.71% in the prior year but down from 
5.33% in the prior quarter.    
 
Revenues 
Interest Income, Administration and Fee Income & Finance Receivables 
($000's  except ratios)

2006 2006
F inancial S ecuritiza tion F inanc ia l S ecuritiza tion
S tatem ent T rust M anaged(1) M anaged S tatem ent Trust M anaged(1) M anaged

Balance S heet
Finance rece ivables a t period end  (4) 8,587       15,744          24,331      18,102     8 ,587       15,744          24,331      18,102       
A verage finance rece ivables for the period 9,994       14,029          24,023      17,110     9 ,784       13,149          22,933      15,749       

For the period ended:

Interes t Incom e 542          735              1 ,277        939          1,049 1,438           2 ,487        1 ,778         
Incom e from  securitized assets  (2) 923          -               -            -           1 ,750       -               -            -             
A dm in is tra tion and other fees,
               net of re la ted costs (63)           -               (63)            5              (153)         -               (153)          21              
Tota l revenues 1,402       735              1 ,214        944          2 ,646       1 ,438           2 ,334        1 ,799         

Ratios
A verage portfo lio  y ie ld  (3 ) 21.69% 20.96% 21.26% 21.95% 21.44% 21.87% 21.69% 22.58%

    m easurm ent
(2) Incom e from  securitized assets  is  e lim inated upon the presentation o f the m anaged basis and therefore is  not inc luded in  the m anaged co lum n
    or in  the calcu lation of net financing m argin percentage.  The gain  on sa le  o f rece ivables on a  G A A P  bas is  cons iders  expected cred it losses, 

(4) F inance rece ivab les are stated before provis ions for cred it losses.

(3) A verage portfo lio  y ie ld  is  in terest incom e d iv ided by average m anaged finance rece ivab les in  the period.  It does not cons ider fee incom e.

2007 2007
Three m onths ending S ept 2007 S ix  m onths ending S ept 2007

    w hich are not inc luded as a com ponent o f net financ ing incom e on a m anaged bas is . 

(1) The m anaged reported resu lts  assum e am ounts  he ld  in  our securitiza tion trusts  have been consolidated.  The m anaged bas is  is  not a  G A A P

 
 
On a Managed loan basis, interest income increased to $1,277,000 from $939,000 in the first quarter of the 
prior year for a 36% increase. Interest income is earned on the average finance receivables and is subject 
to fluctuations based on the underlying portfolio yield and product mix of those receivables. Average 
portfolio yield is calculated by dividing interest income over average finance receivables. Automotive 
repair loans are all granted at 27.8% and commercial repair loans at 21.8% or 16.8%. Vehicle purchase 
loans have risk based pricing between 14.5% and 28.5%. 
 
On a Managed basis, the portfolio yield has decreased to 21.26% from 21.95% in the second quarter in the 
prior year but increased from the prior quarters 21.15%. Currently 75% of loans originated (by dollars) are 
vehicle purchase loans compared to 25% being repair loans. The Company expects loan yields to be 
maintained at or near the current level.  
 
Administration and other fee income are generated primarily at the time of loan originations. The 
Company earns a commission on the sale of Life & Disability Insurance and document fees on some loans 



at the time of loan origination. In addition, RIFCO earns collection, administration and enrollment fees 
through the administration of loans and the enrollment of new repairer/dealers into the RIFCO network. 
RIFCO in most cases pays referral fees to repairers and dealers on finance loans originated. As the focus 
of our business shifts to auto finance which is now 75% of the new dollars originated and growth comes at 
a cost by way of dealer incentive payments. This has negatively affected our net financing fee revenue 
with a year to date expense of $152K from income of $21K in the prior period. In essence, we have an 
immediate expense to create a loan but will earn the interest revenue over time.  
 
Income from Securitized assets 
 
This quarter, the Company reported a gain on sale of finance receivables of $922,754 which is net of a 
servicing liability provision, transaction costs and includes interest earned on the retained interest 
holdback. In this quarter $3.51M in loans were securitized compared to $2.89M in Q2 of the prior year. 
This quarter’s securitization level is an increase over the $2.88M securitized in Q1. Management believes 
accruals are sufficient for future servicing expenses, prepayment liabilities and loan loss expenses. 
 
Cash Generated from Securitizations  

 
In the normal course of business the Company securitizes finance receivables into a non related special 
purpose entity. RIFCO receives cash, less an amount withheld in a retained interest holdback. The 
Company also receives quarterly payments from the retained interest which is determined by loan 
performance of finance receivables within the special purpose entity. The cash generated is utilized to 
create more finance receivables.  

 
This is a non-GAAP measurement but management believes that it is illustrative to report the actual cash 
generated from the securitization facility. 

 
Cash Generated from Securitizations 

2007 2006 2007 2006
Proceeds from assets securitized,

net of retained interest 3,263,022                2,799,522              5,946,362              6,226,651               
Proceeds from retained interest,

in finance receivables securitized 1,086,419                311,838                 3,544,370              678,608                  
Principal of loans securitized (3,507,857)               (2,885,754)             (6,386,200)             (6,403,908)              

Cash from securitizations 841,584                   225,606                 3,104,532              501,351                  

Cash used for operating activities (378,291)                  (263,156)                (765,555)                (486,076)                 

Net Cash on operations 463,294                   (37,550)                  2,338,977              15,275                    

Three months ended September 30 Six months ended September 30

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Interest Expense and Debt 
($000's except ratios)

2006 2006
Financial Securitization Financial Securitization
Statement Trust(5) (6) Managed(1) Managed(1) Statement Trust (5) (6) Managed(1) Managed(1)

Debt outstanding at period end (4) 5,275   15,308     20,583   15,397   5,275 15,308     20,583 15,397   
Average debt for the period 6,320  13,955     20,275 13,837 6,466 12,530   18,996 13,151   

For the period ended:

Interest expense 140      274          414      287      281 491        772    542        

Ratios
Funding costs(2) 5.60% 7.80% 6.89% 6.71% 5.74% 7.46% 6.73% 6.88%
Average cost of borrowing(3) 8.86% 7.84% 8.17% 8.30% 8.69% 7.83% 8.12% 8.24%

   The managed basis is not a GAAP measure.

(4) Debt includes bank debt, unsecured debentures, term  loan and securitized debt.
(5) Debt reflects the amount owing on securitized loans net of the cash reserve.  
(6) Balances held in the securitization trust are non-recourse to RIFCO.

(3) Average cost of borrowing is total interest expense over average debt.

S ix months ending September 30Three months ending September 30
2007 2007

(1)The managed reported results assume amounts held in our securitization trusts have been consolidated. 

(2) Funding costs are total interest costs over average financed receivables. 

 
 
For comparative purposes interest costs are reported on a managed basis which includes securitization 
debt. Interest and financing expense is paid on bank loans, unsecured debentures, letter of credit, term loan 
and off balance sheet debt (held in securitization trusts) and includes amortization of any fees paid in 
obtaining these facilities.  
 
The Company’s funding costs on on-book assets has decreased to 5.60% compared to the 7.16% in the 
second quarter in the prior year. This is a result of the improved senior debt rates and the reduced cost of 
the $2.0M letter of credit vs. borrowing costs for those funds. The average cost of borrowing on 
securitized debt is 7.84% an increase from 7.66% in the second quarter of the prior year.  Loan 
securitization debt currently carries a fixed rate in each tranche varying between 6.65% and 8.39%.  
 
Operating expenses 
 
Operating expenses have increased to $660,760 from $526,317 in the same quarter of the prior year. This 
represents a 25.5% increase for the quarter. This also represents an increase of 20.2% over the prior 
quarters $549,754. Professional fees were impacted by consulting and legal fees related to the 
implementation of new reporting requirements of Financial Instruments and the establishment of the 
retained interest holdback along with annual audit fees. We also experienced higher wage expenses in the 
quarter.  
 
Stock based compensation in operating expenses in the current period was $34,493 compared to $41,424 
in second quarter of the prior year.  

 
The efficiency ratio and operating expense ratio are measures of operating efficiency. The efficiency ratio 
is calculated as expenses divided by total gross revenue on a managed basis. The operating expense ratio 
is calculated as total expenses divided by average managed assets annualized for the period. For each 
ratio, the lower the percentage the more efficient the cost structure of the company.  
 



The efficiency ratio has decreased to 54.45% in this quarter from 55.72% reported in the same period of 
the prior year. The operating expense ratio decreased to 11.01% from 12.30% reported in the same period 
of the prior year. Although RIFCO’s operating costs are expected to increase in order to support 
origination and receivable growth, management believes that ongoing investments will result in continued 
improvement in operating efficiency and will be reflected in continued improvement in operating ratios. 
However, both these ratios were negatively impacted by the increased operating expenses over Q1. 
 
Asset Review 
 
Total assets decreased by $768,839, or 5.8%, to $12,489,554 at September 30, 2007 from $13,258,393 at 
March 31, 2007 and increased by $1,182,758, or 10.5%, from $11,306,796 at September 30, 2006. The 
reduction in total assets year-to-date is a result of a $2M cash release from the retained interest. Non-
producing intangible assets have increased to $255,500 from $236,500 in the prior quarter which consists 
of only future income taxes. 

 
The managed finance receivables grew to $24.33M during the second quarter an increase of $.81M, or 
3.4%, over the balance at June 30, 2007 and by $6.23M, or 34.4%, over the balance at September 30, 
2006. Loans originated during the second quarter were $5.15M compared to $5.64M in the first quarter 
and $5.66M in the second quarter of the prior year. The Company continues to expand its dealer and 
repairer network in all of the eight provinces where we operate. The Company adheres to consistent 
underwriting standards to achieve portfolio growth in conjunction with strong relationships being built 
with our network. 
 
All finance receivables are secured, under the applicable provincial personal property registry, by motor 
vehicle collateral.  
 
Loan securitization agreements call for a cash hold back (retained interest) from the purchase price of 
loans sold into the securitization trust. The amount is determined at the time of sale, depending on the loan 
term, product and credit grade. The retained interest is the maximum exposure to losses on the securitized 
finance receivables. The agreement provides for release of funds out of the holdback to the Company 
when the balance is in excess of a predetermined calculated maximum.  
 
The carrying value of the retained interest is adjusted for actual loan & prepayment losses, new provisions 
for loan & prepayment losses on new loans sold into the trust, new cash added with the sale of new loans, 
proceeds of cash payouts to the Company and interest earned on the holdback. 
 
The value of the retained interest this quarter is $3,558,470. This is a decrease from $4,958,230 on March 
31, 2007 and from $3,908,181 on September 30, 2006. During the quarter the Company received a 
retained interest payout of $1,086,419. Funds in the retained interest holdback must be considered as 
restricted as they are subject to a number of predetermined formulas and financial covenants.    
 
Provision for Credit Losses and Loan Prepayments 
 
RIFCO is a non-prime consumer finance company. Accordingly, credit losses are a significant component 
of its cost of operations. Management believes it has maintained a portfolio yield and a reserve sufficient 



to mitigate the risk of loss. Losses are a trailing indicator of portfolio performance and the impact of credit 
underwriting policy and collection practices may not be fully observed for up to 24 subsequent months. 
 
Management evaluates the provision for credit loss requirements by product portfolios taking into 
consideration current delinquencies, losses incurred on a static pool basis, credit policy, collateral 
valuations, economic factors and geographic distribution. The finance portfolio is comprised of a large 
number of consumer loans, with relatively small balances, originated in the same industry, and as such, the 
evaluation of the provision for credit losses is performed collectively. 
 
In the quarter, the delinquent accounts over 30 days increased to 3.63%% from 3.58% at the end of the 
prior quarter. Management sees the current delinquency levels near the top of its target range. 
 
The total loan losses on a managed basis in the second quarter were $216,246, a 43.6% reduction from 
$383,336 in Q1 and an increase over $163,376 in the prior year. During the same period finance 
receivables grew by 34.4% to $24.3M from $18.1M. The Company experienced higher than projected 
loan losses in the first quarter. Repossession of vehicles on a number of delinquent accounts failed to 
occur in the quarter, but was recovered subsequent to the period end. This delay contributed to elevated 
loan loss recoveries in Q2.   
 
The average loan loss rate is the calculation of losses incurred in the previous 12 months compared to our 
average managed receivables over the same period. The average loan loss rate is used to ensure that the 
net financing margin after losses and expenses is sufficient to contribute positively to income earned. 
Management believes that its provision for credit loss is adequate. The provision for credit loss made for 
the securitized finance receivables is for the life of the pool and is factored into the fair value calculation 
of the retained interest. 
 
The average loan loss rate on managed receivables, which includes losses on assets held in securitization 
trusts at the end of the period, has increased to 5.20% up from 4.71% in the prior year period. However, it 
decreased from 5.33% in the prior quarter.  The company’s annual target rate is between 5.0% and 6.0% 
annually. Management is confident that it can achieve loan losses at or near its annual target. 
 
RIFCO’s write-off policy is detailed and inflexible and is based on the following core premise: Loans are 
written off when they exceed 90 days in arrears or at 120 days if RIFCO is in possession of the collateral. 
Written off loan balances are continually pursued either through RIFCO’s employed collectors or through 
third party collection agency services. Recoveries are credited in accordance with GAAP.  
 
The ending credit loss provision of total managed finance receivables is 5.0% unchanged from the prior 
quarter. Management believes that provisions maintained at this level are adequate to cover loan losses.  
 



 

Provision for credit losses
2006 2006

Financial Securitization Financial Securitization
Statements Trust Managed Managed Statements Trust Managed Managed

Opening Balance 440,097 712,026 1,152,123 866,133 388,748 725,254 1,114,002 761,808
Provision for credit losses 52,967 -           52,967 88,030 264,424 -           264,424 127,927
Provision related to assets securitized -         225,000 225,000 171,000 -         435,000 435,000 354,000
Incurred losses for the period (63,736) (152,510) (216,246) (163,376) (223,844) (375,738) (599,582) (281,948)
Provision for credit losses at period end 429,328 784,516 1,213,844 961,787 429,328 784,516 1,213,844 961,787

Provision as % of outstanding receivables 5.0% 5.3% 5.0% 5.3%

Provision for prepayment losses
2006 2006

Financial Securitization Financial Securitization
Statements Trust Managed Managed Statements Trust Managed Managed

Opening Balance -         435,922 435,922 327,777 -         425,499 425,499 273,382
Provision for prepayment losses -         205,000 205,000 108,000 -         420,000 420,000 218,000
Incurred prepayment losses for the period -         (207,433) (207,433) (101,401) -         (412,010) (412,010) (157,006)
Provision for prepayment losses at period end -         433,489 433,489 334,376 433,489 433,489 334,376

Provision as % of outstanding assets securitized 2.8% 3.0% 2.8% 3.0%

Three months ending September 30
2007

Six months ending September 30
2007

Three months ending September 30
2007

Six months ending September 30
2007

 
 
RIFCO reports the provision for credit losses and prepayment losses on securitized loans as two separate 
items to provide shareholders with a better understanding of how these items impact our results.  Loan 
securitization is, in effect, the sale of a revenue stream by which the Company receives a gain on the sale 
in advance of the income being generated. If large prepayments are experienced early in the life of the 
loan it negatively affects the income stream of the securitized pool of loans sold. The Company regularly 
receives prepayments on securitized loans and therefore maintains an accrual to cover the potential loss of 
income. The effect of loan prepayments on securitized loans is accounted for in the valuation of the 
retained interest. All of RIFCO’s loans can be paid out without penalty by the consumer. 
  
Management evaluates the requirements of provisions for prepayment losses by individual securitized 
traunches taking into consideration the loan mix, terms and size along with historic static prepayment 
losses. We are adjusting the methodology in provisioning as determined by our detailed analysis and past 
results. Based on the new methodology and the large increases to reserves added in Q1 and Q2 
management is confident that reserving is sufficient. 
 
As with any estimate, there is risk that the past performance that is used to predict future reserve 
requirements is not reflective of future performance.  However, we are confident that our methodology is 
sound based on available data. 
 
The losses incurred in the second quarter from early loan prepayments are $207,433 which is a slight 
increase from $204,577 in Q1 and is an increase from $101,401 reported in the second quarter of the prior 
year. This is the second quarter in a row where prepayment losses were above the norm. Year to date 
prepayment losses have reached $412,010 from $157,006 in the prior year which is a 162% increase year 
over year. We still believe this level of prepayment is elevated and that RIFCO was affected by aggressive 
lending moving a higher than typical inventories of new 2007 vehicles at unsustainable risk pricing.    
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Summary of Quarterly Results 
  
At Period End: 2008 2007 2006
($000's except per share & ratios)

Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3
Managed Finance Receivables (1) 24,331   23,525 21,919 20,143 18,102 15,607 13,785 11,421
Total Assets 12,490   12,670 13,258 12,986 11,307 9,317 8,930 7,369
Total Liabilities 6,141     6,413 6,910 6,904 7,019 5,160 5,015 4,494
Shareholders Equity 6,348     6,257 6,349 6,085 4,288 4,156 3,915 2,875
Book Value per Share Outstanding (1) 0.33$     0.33$     0.33$    0.32$    0.27$    0.26$     0.25$    0.21$     
Stock Price 0.38$     0.44$     0.49$   0.42$   0.50$   0.38$    0.58$   $0.50

For the Period:
Finance Receivables Originated (1) 5,152 5,640 5,648 5,359 5,657 4,638 4,561 3,698
Finance Receivables Securitized 3,508 2,878 3,465 3,486 2,886 3,518 2,674 2,578
Total Revenues 1,634 1,496 1,774 1,792 1,438 1,510 1,278 1,044
Net Income (Loss) before taxes 87 -111 199 436 159 357 175 -97
Net Income (Loss) 57 -83 156 277 89 158 44 -76
Applications processed 2,255 2,616 2,272 2,343 2,094 2,036 1,689 1,287

Income per Common Share:
Basic and Diluted 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 -0.01

Ratios:
Return on Shareholders Equity(4) 0.90% -1.33% 2.56% 6.46% 2.14% 4.04% 1.53% -2.62%
Return on Average Earning Assets (2)(5) 0.24% -0.36% 0.73% 1.43% 0.52% 1.07% 0.34% -0.71%
Managed Financial Leverage (2) 3.23:1 2.81:1 2.84:1 2.73:1 3.59:1 3.16:1 2.95:1 3.53:1
Average Cost of Borrowing (2) 8.17% 8.09% 7.59% 8.16% 8.30% 8.19% 9.13% 8.96%
Efficiency Ratio (2)(6) 54.45% 49.11% 56.92% 46.08% 55.72% 57.89% 65.15% 74.18%
Operating Expense Ratio (2)(7) 11.01% 9.61% 12.14% 10.27% 12.30% 13.41% 16.75% 17.46%
Delinquency over 30 days (2) 3.63% 3.58% 2.42% 2.10% 2.20% 2.03% 2.33% 3.18%
Average Loss Rate (2)(3) 5.20% 5.33% 4.48% 3.97% 4.71% 5.83% 6.50% 7.39%

(3) Represents the rolling 12 month of loan losses as a percentage of the rolling 12 month average managed finance receivables.
(4) The return on shareholders equity represents net income as a percentage on the prior quarters shareholders equity.
(5) Represents net income as a percentage of average managed finance receivable for the quarter.

(1) Certain financial information presented may not be derived from our financial statements. The presentation is disclosed herein to 
permit more complete comparative analysis of our performance relative to other companies.  These indicators should not be considered 
a substitute or alternative to net income or cash flow that are calculated on a GAAP basis. The managed basis includes balances and/or 
activities from our securitization trust, whereby receivables have been sold by us to a securitization trust. We continue to service the 
receivables.
(2)Calculated on a managed basis. The managed basis, which is a non-GAAP measure, includes balances and/or activities from our 
securitization trust, whereby receivables have been sold by us to a securitization trust. We continue to service the receivables. Where 
appropriate, ratios have been annualized.

(6) The efficiency ratio is calculated as total operating expenses divided by total gross revenue on a managed basis.  The lower the ratio 
the more efficient the operation.
(7) The operating expense ratio is calculated as total operating expenses divided by average managed assets for the quarter.  The lower 
the ratio the more efficient the operation.  
 



Liability, Liquidity and Capital Resources Review  
 
RIFCO’s capitalization at the end of each quarter is as follows: 
 
(000's)

30-Sep-07 31-Mar-07 30-Sep-06

Current Debt
Bank loan 2,715 3,416             3,914           
Unsecured debentures 2,495            2,495             2,148           

Long Term Debt
Total indebtedness on balance sheet(3) 5,210             5,911               6,062             
Debt in securitization trusts(2) 15,308           12,146             9,335
Total managed indebtedness (1) 20,518           18,057             15,397           

Shareholders Equity
Share capital, warrants & options 5,936            5,936             4,369           
Contributed surplus 698               634                573              
Retained earnings (Deficit) (286)             (221)               (654)             
Total shareholders equity 6,348            6,349             4,288           

Total assets(4) 11,559           12,259             10,350           
Total managed assets 26,867          24,405           19,685         
Managed financial leverage 3.23:1 2.84:1 3.59:1

Shares outstanding  19,229,598 19,229,598    16,099,598  

(1) Includes managed indebtedness which is a non-GAAP measurement.
(2) Debt includes the amount owing on securitized loans net of cash reserve and prepaid deposits
(3) Includes bank loan, unsecured debentures and term loan, does not include capital lease.
(4) Total assets less accounts payable and accruals, servicing liability, income taxes payable and capital lease.  
 
At September 30, 2007, RIFCO had a $7.5M line of credit with a BMO Bank of Montreal. This debt 
agreement is secured by a general security agreement and carried a rate of prime plus 1.0%. The line of 
credit is normally used to near its limit within the quarter and is due on demand and subject to certain 
financial and operating covenants. The Company was compliant with all covenants for the quarter. 
 
In addition, RIFCO has available a warehouse credit facility for $2M from a special purpose trust entity at 
prime plus 3.0%. This line is used exclusively for pre-securitization loan build up and was unused during 
the quarter and prior year.  
 
RIFCO’s funding strategy includes maintaining unsecured term debentures.  The annual average rate for 
these debentures is 10.7%. The debentures are non-redeemable, non-retractable with maturity dates that 
vary between 1 – 32 months. Debentures are postponed and subordinated in favor of the registered senior 
debt holder. During the quarter no funds have been added or repaid. RIFCO is complying with certain 
quarterly financial covenants which have been maintained at all times during the quarter.  
 



The Company maintains an annual $30M securitization facility with Securcor Trust that expires on June 
30th, 2008. In the quarter, $3.5M in loans was sold into the facility which is also the total utilized in this 
facility.  
 
The Securcor facility is subject to delinquency, default, net loss and cash reserve requirements that 
management feels are acceptable for the Company to continue to have availability of the facility. Non-
compliance in any of these areas could restrict the Company from selling finance receivables into the trust. 
RIFCO has maintained all compliance terms since inception of the facility in March of 2005. 
 
During the first quarter the Company announced that Community Credit Union (CCU) had granted 
RIFCO a new annual facility of $30 million for the purpose of securitizing loan receivables. CCU is 
experienced in securitizations and this represents the Company’s second facility which improves the 
Company’s overall liquidity. This facility has not been used as we continue to work through a software 
integration work plan. 
 
The Company is optimistic regarding the long term availability of securitized facilities with increasing 
limits and favorable terms & rates. 
 
The following table sets forth our short and long-term obligations as at September 30, 2007 and the timing 
of future payments under those obligations. The obligations include the operating leases for premises, 
equipment leases, unsecured debentures, bank debt, letter of credit, software hosting agreements and 
purchase obligations related to a joint venture.   
 

Bank Debt 2,715,429    2,715,429   -            -           -           
Letter of Credit (4) 2,000,000     2,000,000    -              -             -             
Unsecured Debentures(3) 2,984,403     422,912       2,561,491   -             -             
Capital Lease Obligations(1) 18,337          4,464           13,872        -             -             
Purchase Obligations(2) 419,123        288,615       130,508      -             -             
Total Contractual Obligations 8,137,291    5,431,420   2,705,871 -           -           

(3) Unsecured debentures have locked in terms and are not redeemable.  Amounts include the interest obligation.
(4) Issued Letter of Credit forms part of the senior debt facility.

(1) This represents office equipment leases.
(2) Purchase obligations means an agreement to purchase goods or services that is enforceable and 
    legally binding on the Company. All of the Company’s obligations are in the areas of premises lease, 
    software hosting agreement and joint venture purchase obligations for roadside assistance memberships.

 
 
Management Compensation 
 
The Company has four executive officers that receive regular employment income. In the quarter, the four 
executive officers were paid regular salaries of $115,234 plus normal expense reimbursement. Executive 
officers also received a total of $80,000 in cash bonuses of which $67,500 was expensed in the prior year 
and $12,500 expensed in this quarter. Executive Officers also received 170,000 stock options in the 
quarter priced at $0.55, a premium to the market price.  
 
The Company also has three independent directors that are eligible for nominal cash compensation per 
meeting of $300 and reimbursement of travel expenses. Some directors have chosen not to take such 
compensation. No stock options were granted to independent directors during the quarter. 



Related party transactions – Unsecured debentures  
 

During the quarter, related parties were holders of unsecured debentures in the Company. The terms 
offered to related parties for the unsecured debentures are identical to those offered to non-related 
debenture holders.  
 
At quarter end, the total held by related parties is $575,000. None of the related parties are officers or 
directors. The related parties are comprised of extended family members of certain officers and employees 
of the Company who currently hold $320,000 in debentures with varying terms. In addition, $255,000 in 
debentures with varying terms is held by extended family and corporations related to a non-management 
insider.  

 
Interest payments of $28,788 (fiscal 2007 - $44,888) were paid in the two quarters to debenture holders 
that are related parties. These transactions are in the normal course of business and are measured at the 
exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties. 
 
Shareholder Equity 
 
Shareholder equity decreased to $6,348,074 in the quarter compared to $6,348,694 at the year ended 
March 31, 2007 but increased from $6,256,711 in Q1.  The book value per share increased to $0.330 per 
share from $0.325 in the prior quarter. This quarter’s book value per share compares favorably to the 
$0.27 per share in the same period in the prior year. This is a non-GAAP measurement but relays the 
increasing value per share.  
 
The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares and an unlimited number of 
preferred shares. There are 19,229,598 common shares issued and outstanding as at September 30, 2007. 
The company has 4,792,500 warrants outstanding as at September 30, 2007 with a weighted average 
exercise price of $0.90 and expiry dates no later than November 30, 2008. The company has 1,412,136 
options outstanding as at September 30, 2007 with a weighted average exercise price of $0.60 and expiry 
dates no later than September 4, 2012. Of the outstanding options 1,085,465 are fully vested. These 
warrants and options are exercisable into common shares on a one for one basis. 
 

Annual Annual Annual 
Q2 2007 2006 2005

Shareholders Equity 6,348,074      6,348,694    3,914,978    2,956,498    
Shares Outstanding 19,229,598    19,229,598  15,963,848  13,821,398  
Book Value per share 0.330$           0.330$          0.245$          0.214$            

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Accounting Policies 
 
Initial adoption of accounting policies  
 
The following is a discussion of relevant changes to accounting policies adopted as a result of 
Handbook revisions that were released, revised or became effective since the Company’s audited 
financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2007 were issued. 
 
Revised CICA Handbook Section 1506, Accounting Changes, prescribes the criteria for changing 
accounting policies, together with the accounting treatment and disclosure of changes in 
accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and corrections of errors. There was no 
material effect on the Company’s financial statements when we adopted the revised standard on 
April 1, 2007. 
 
New CICA Handbook Section 1530, Comprehensive Income, requires presenting comprehensive 
income and its components (defined as the change in equity during a period from transactions and 
other events and circumstances from non-owner sources) in financial statements, as well as net 
income. The Company had no “other comprehensive income” transactions during the quarter 
ended September 30, 2007, and no opening or closing balance’s for accumulated other 
comprehensive income or loss. 
 
New CICA Handbook Section 3855, Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement, 
establishes standards for recognizing and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities and 
derivatives. It provides standards for the classification of financial instruments, related interest, 
dividends, losses and gains, the circumstances in which financial assets and financial liabilities are 
offset, and disclosures about financial instruments and non-financial derivatives. All financial 
instruments are classified into one of the following five categories: held-for-trading, held-to-
maturity investments, loans and receivables, available-for-sale financial assets or other financial 
liabilities. All financial instruments, including derivatives, are included on the consolidated 
balance sheet and are measured at fair market value, except loans and receivables, investments 
held-to-maturity and other financial liabilities, which are measured at amortized cost. Subsequent 
measurement and recognition of changes in fair value of financial instruments depend on their 
initial classification. Held-for-trading financial investments are measured at fair value and all gains 
and losses are included in net income in the period in which they arise. Available-for-sale financial 
instruments are measured at fair value with revaluation gains and losses, net of tax, included in 
other comprehensive income until the instruments are derecognized or impaired.  
 
There was no material effect on the Company’s financial statements when it adopted the CICA 
Handbook Section 3855 on April 1, 2007. In accordance with the new standard, the Company has 
classified finance receivables as loans and receivables, cash and retained interest as financial assets 
held-for-trading, and the bank credit facility, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, unsecured 
debentures and term debt as other financial liabilities. The standard requires derivative instruments 
to be recorded as either assets or liabilities measured at their fair value unless exempted from 
derivative treatment as a normal purchase and sale. Certain derivatives embedded in other 
contracts must also be measured at fair value. The Company has reviewed all significant 



contractual arrangements and determined there are no material embedded derivatives that must be 
separated from the host contract and accounted for separately. 
 
Revised CICA Handbook Section 3861, Financial Instruments – Disclosure and Presentation, 
replaces Handbook Section 3860, Financial Instruments – Disclosure and Presentation, and 
establishes standards for presentation of financial instruments and non-financial derivatives, and 
identifies information that should be disclosed. There was no material effect on the Company’s 
financial statements when we adopted the CICA Handbook Section 3861 on April 1, 2007. 
 
New CICA Handbook Section 3865, Hedges, establishes standards for when and how hedge 
accounting may be applied; ensuring that counterbalancing gains, losses, revenues and expenses 
are recognized in net income in the same period or periods. All changes in the fair value of 
derivatives are recognized in earnings unless specific hedge criteria are met, which requires that a 
company must formally document, designate and assess the effectiveness of transactions that 
receive hedge accounting.  
 
New CICA Handbook Section 3251, Equity, replaces Handbook Section 3250, Surplus, and 
establishes standards for the presentation of equity and changes in equity during the reporting 
period. There was no material effect on the Company’s financial statements when the new standard 
adopted on April 1, 2007, as the Company already was presenting equity substantially in 
compliance with the new standard. 
 
Investment in Joint Ventures 
 
The Company uses proportionate consolidation to account for its interest in joint ventures. 
Accordingly, the Company’s pro-rata share of each of the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses 
that are subject to joint control is combined on a line by line basis with similar items on the 
Company’s financial statement.   
 
Disclosure controls and procedures  
 
The Company has established and maintains disclosure controls and procedures. The Chief 
Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have evaluated the effectiveness of the Company’s 
disclosure controls and procedures (as defined under MI 52-109 of the Canadian Securities 
Administrators) as of September 30, 2007, and have concluded that such procedures are adequate 
and effective to provide reasonable assurance that material information relating to the Company 
and its consolidated entities and would be made known to them by others within those entities to 
allow for accurate and complete disclosures in annual and interim filings or other reports. 
 
Internal controls over financial reporting 
 
Management also concluded that during the quarter ended September 30, 2007, no changes were 
made to internal controls over financial reporting (as defined under MI 52-109) that would have 
materially affected, or would be reasonably considered to materially affect, the Company’s internal 
controls over financial reporting. 
 



Cautionary statement 
 
This interim report may contain certain forward-looking statements, including statements 
regarding the business and anticipated financial performance of RIFCO Inc. These statements are 
subject to a number of risks and uncertainties. Actual results may differ materially from results 
contemplated by the forward-looking statements. When relying on forward-looking statements to 
make decisions, investors and others should carefully consider the foregoing factors and other 
uncertainties and should not place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements. Additional 
information relating to the Company is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. 
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RIFCO INC.
Consolidated Balance Sheet
(unaudited)

September 30, 2007 March 31, 2007

ASSETS

Cash 48,922             275,638           
Miscellaneous receivable and prepaid expenses 211,121           208,607           
Deferred financing costs -                  57,718             
Finance receivables - net (note 3) 8,157,227        7,386,207        
Retained interest in finance receivables securitized (note 4) 3,558,470        4,958,230        
Property and equipment (note 5) 162,008           120,993           
Income taxes receivable 96,306             -                  
Future income taxes 255,500           251,000           

12,489,554$    13,258,393      

LIABILITIES

Bank indebtedness (note 6) 2,715,429$      3,415,763        
Accounts payable and accruals 721,655           594,766           
Servicing liability 191,059           169,147           
Income taxes payable -                  228,766           
Unsecured debentures (note 7) 2,495,000        2,495,000        
Obligation under capital lease 18,337             6,257               

6,141,480        6,909,699        

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital (note 8) 5,144,963        5,144,963        
Warrants (note 8) 790,709           790,709           
Contributed surplus (note 9) 698,158           633,762           
Deficit (285,756) (220,740)

6,348,074        6,348,694        

12,489,554$    13,258,393      

See accompanying notes to interim financial statements



RIFCO INC.
Consolidated Statement of (Loss) Income and Comprehensive (loss) income and deficit
(unaudited)

3 months ended 6 months ended
September 30, 2007 September 30, 2006 September 30, 2007 September 30, 2006

Financial revenue
Loan interest 542,376$       379,805$       1,049,069      700,861         
Income from securitized assets (note 4) 922,754         814,458         1,750,112      1,790,116      
Administration and other fees 168,844         243,986         330,708         457,700         

1,633,974       1,438,249       3,129,889       2,948,677       
Financial expenses
Financing fees and insurance 231,684         238,497         483,261         436,740         
Interest 139,688         130,012         280,730         236,609         

371,372         368,509         763,991         673,349         

Net financial income 1,262,602       1,069,740      2,365,898      2,275,328      

Provision for credit losses (note 3) 52,967           88,030           264,424         127,927         
Provision for credit losses on securitized loans (note 4) 225,000         171,000         435,000         354,000         
Provision for prepayment losses on securitized loans (note 4) 205,000         108,000         420,000         218,000         
Repossession and recovery costs 32,198           17,774           59,881           38,721           

515,165         384,804         1,179,305      738,648         

Net financial income after provision for losses 747,437         684,936         1,186,593      1,536,680      

Operating expenses
Wages and benefits 406,786         315,224         761,933         625,609         
Professional fees 92,286           56,452           120,461         100,976         
Office and general 151,721         145,585         310,103         277,149         
Amortization 9,967             9,056             18,017           17,485           

660,760         526,317         1,210,514      1,021,219      

Income (loss) before taxes 86,677            158,619          (23,921)           515,461          

Income tax (expense) recovery - current (48,807)           (109,248)         12,123            (295,354)         
Income tax (expense) recovery - future 19,000            40,000            (14,000)           27,000            

Net income (loss) and comprehensive 56,870            89,371            (25,798)           247,107          
     Income for the period

Deficit, beginning of period (342,626)         (742,952)         (220,740)         (900,688)         
Less adjustment to opening retained
     earnings upon transition to the new
     financial instruments standards (note 2) (39,218)           

Deficit, end of period (285,756)$      (653,581)         (285,756)         (653,581)         

Net income (loss) per common share
     basic and diluted (note 10) 0.00$             0.01                0.00                0.02                

See accompanying notes to interim financial statements



RIFCO INC.
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
(unaudited)

3 months ended 6 months ended
September 30, 2007 September 30, 2006 September 30, 2007 September 30, 2006

Cash Provided By (Used For)

Operating activities
Net income (loss) for the period 56,870$         89,371            (25,798)           247,107            
Add (deduct) items not affecting cash:
       Amortization 9,967              9,056              18,017            17,485              
       Provision for credit losses 52,967            88,030            264,424          127,927            
       Provision for credit losses on securitized loans 225,000          171,000          435,000          354,000            
       Provision for repayment losses on securitized loans 205,000          108,000          420,000          218,000            
       Loan interest accrual 3,500              (21,724)           (4,785)             (22,288)             
       Deferred financing costs -                  4,042              -                  8,083                
       Deferred lease inducement (2,004)             (1,839)             (4,008)             (3,678)               
       Stock based compensation 34,493            41,424            64,396            85,225              
       Income from securitized assets (922,754)         (814,458)         (1,750,112)      (1,790,116)        
       Future tax recovery (19,000)           (40,000)           14,000            (27,000)             
Changes in non cash working capital (note 12) (22,330)           103,942          (196,689)         299,179            

(378,291)         (263,156)         (765,555)         (486,076)           

Investing activities
Funds advanced on finance receivables (5,151,887)      (5,656,984)      (10,791,973)    (10,294,500)      
Principal collections on finance receivables 1,855,913       1,152,837       3,598,959       2,240,221         
Finance receivables written off, net of recoveries (63,736)           (6,024)             (223,844)         (44,294)             
Reduction in retained interest credit losses (152,510)         (157,352)         (375,738)         (237,654)           
Reduction in retained interest prepayment losses (207,433)         (101,401)         (412,010)         (157,006)           
Proceeds from retained interest cash holdback 1,086,419       311,838          3,544,370       678,608            
Proceeds from assets securitized, net of
       retained interest 3,263,022       2,799,522       5,946,362       6,226,651         
Purchase of property and equipment (26,737)           (8,598)             (64,609)           (11,894)             

603,051          (1,666,162)      1,221,517       (1,599,868)        

Financing activities
Decrease in bank indebtedness (266,527)         1,651,112       (700,334)         1,412,562         
Issuance of common shares -                  800                 -                  40,925              
Share and warrants issuance costs -                  -                  -                  (250)                  
Proceeds from unsecured debentures -                  93,961            -                  222,970            
Advances (repayments) of obligation under capital lease (1,471)             (3,016)             17,656            (5,958)               

(267,998)         1,742,857       (682,678)         1,670,249         

Decrease in cash (43,238)           (186,461)         (226,716)         (415,695)           

Cash, beginning of period 92,159            231,785          275,638          461,019            

Cash, end of period 48,922$         45,324            48,922            45,324              

See accompanying notes to interim financial statements



RIFCO INC. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
Six month period ended September 30, 2007 
(unaudited) 
 
 
1. Significant Accounting Policies 
 
 
These interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 
Canadian generally accepted accounting principles, and follow the same accounting policies 
and procedures as the most recent annual financial statements of the Corporation except as 
noted below in Note 2, and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial 
statements for the year ended March 31, 2007. 
 
The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with Canadian generally 
accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that 
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial 
statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period.  
Actual results could differ from these estimates. 
 
 
2. Change in accounting policy and new accounting policy  
 
 
Financial Instruments 
 
On April 1, 2007, the Corporation adopted three new accounting standards that were issued by 
the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants (CICA): Handbook Section 1530, 
Comprehensive Income (Section 1530), Handbook Section 3855, Financial Instruments – 
Recognition and Measurement (Section 3855) and Handbook Section 3865, Hedges (Section 
3865). Comparative amounts for prior periods have not been restated.  
 
Section 1530, Comprehensive Income, requires presenting comprehensive income and its 
components (defined as the change in equity during a period from transactions and other events 
and circumstances from non-owner sources) in financial statements as well as net income.  The 
Corporation had no “other comprehensive income” transactions during the quarter ended 
September 30, 2007, and no opening or closing balances for accumulated other comprehensive 
income or loss. 
 
Section 3855, Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement, establishes standards for 
recognizing and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities and derivatives.  It provides 
standards for the classification of financial instruments, related interest, dividends, losses and 
gains, the circumstances in which financial assets and financial liabilities are offset, and 
disclosures about financial instruments and non-financial derivatives.  All financial instruments 
are classified into one of the following five categories: held-for-trading, held-to-maturity 
investments, loans and receivables, available-for-sale financial assets or other financial 
liabilities.  All financial instruments, including derivatives, are included on the consolidated 
balance sheet and are measured at fair market value, except loans and receivables, 
investments held-to-maturity and other financial liabilities, which are measured at amortized 
cost.  Subsequent measurement and recognition of changes in fair value of financial 
instruments depend on their initial classification.  Held-for-trading financial investments are 
measured at fair value and all gains and losses are included in net income in the period in which  



RIFCO INC. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
Six month period ended September 30, 2007 
(unaudited) 
 
 
Change in accounting policy and new accounting policy (continued) 
 
 
they arise.  Available-for-sale financial instruments are measured at fair value with revaluation 
gains and losses, net off tax, included in other comprehensive income until the instruments are 
derecognized or impaired. 
 
In accordance with the new standard, the Corporation has classified finance receivables as 
loans and receivables, cash, retained interests and the operating line of credit as held for 
trading, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities and other long term debt obligations as 
other financial liabilities.  The standard requires derivative instruments to be recorded as either 
assets or liabilities measured at their fair value unless exempted from derivative treatment as a 
normal purchase and sale.  Certain derivatives embedded in other contracts must also be 
measured at fair value.  The Corporation has reviewed all significant contractual arrangements 
and determined there are no material embedded derivatives that must be separated from the 
host contract and accounted for separately. 
 
New CICA Handbook Section 3865, Hedges, establishes standards for when and how hedge 
accounting may be applied; ensuring that counterbalancing gains, losses, revenues and 
expenses are recognized in net income in the same period or periods.  All changes in the fair 
value of derivatives are recognized in earnings unless specific hedge criteria are met, which 
requires that a company must formally document, designate and assess the effectiveness of 
transactions that receive hedge accounting. There was no material effect on the Corporations’ 
financial statements upon adoption of CICA Handbook Section 3865 on April 1, 2007. 
 
Revised CICA Handbook Section 3861, Financial Instruments – Disclosure and Presentation, 
replaces Handbook Section 3860, Financial Instruments – Disclosure and Presentation, and 
establishes standards for presentation of financial instruments and non-financial derivatives, 
and identifies information that should be disclosed.  There was no material effect on the 
Corporations’ financial statements when the corporation adopted the CICA Handbook Section 
3861 on April 1, 2007. 
 
New CICA Handbook Section 3251, Equity, replaces Handbook Section 3250, Surplus, and 
establishes standards for the presentation of equity and changes in equity during the reporting 
period.  There was no material effect on the Corporations financial statements when the new 
standard was adopted on April 1, 2007, as the Corporation already was presenting equity 
substantially in compliance with the new standard. 
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Change in accounting policy and new accounting policy (continued) 
 
 
Transitional adjustment 
 
The transitional adjustment recorded by the corporation resulted in a reduction to opening 
retained earnings, net of taxes, in the amount of $39,218.  The transition adjustment reverses 
deferred finance costs held at March 31, 2007 in the amount of $57,718 previously recorded as 
an asset net of the future income tax benefit of $18,500. 
 
Investment in Joint Ventures 
 
The Corporation uses proportionate consolidation to account for its interest in joint ventures.  
Accordingly, the Corporation’s prorata share of each of the assets, liabilities, revenues and 
expenses that are subject to joint control is combined on a line-by line basis with similar items 
on the Corporation’s financial statements.   
 
Future accounting changes 
 
Capital Disclosures and Financial Instruments – Disclosures and Presentation On December 1, 
2006, the CICA issued three new accounting standards: Handbook Section 1535, Capital 
Disclosures (Section 1535), Handbook Section 3862, Financial Instruments – Disclosures 
(Section 3862), and Handbook Section 3863, Financial Instruments – Presentation (Section 
3863). These new standards will be effective for the corporation on April 1, 2008. 
 
Section 1535 specifies the disclosure of (i) an entity’s objectives, policies and processes for 
managing capital; (ii) quantitative data about what the entity regards as capital; (iii) whether the 
entity has complied with any capital requirements; and (iv) if it has not complied, the 
consequences of such non-compliance.   
 
Sections 3862 and 3863 replace Handbook Section 3861, Financial Instruments – Disclosure 
and Presentation, revising and enhancing its disclosure requirements, and carrying forward 
unchanged its presentation requirements. These new sections place increased emphasis on 
disclosures about the nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments and how the 
entity manages those risks. 
 
On March 5, 2007, the Emerging Issues Committee of the CICA issued Abstract No. 164, 
Convertible and Other Debt Instruments with Embedded Derivatives (EIC-164). EIC-164 
provides clarification regarding the accounting treatment for certain types of convertible debt 
instruments, their classification as liabilities or equity, and the implications on earnings per 
share. It also provides guidance on whether these instruments contain any embedded 
derivatives that are required to be accounted for separately. EIC-164 will be effective for us on 
August 1, 2007. Management is currently assessing the impact that this EIC will have on the 
consolidated financial position and results of operations for which management expects will 
have no material impact. 
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3. Finance Receivables – Net   
 
 
Net finance receivables consist of vehicle repair loans, vehicle purchase loans and commercial 
vehicle repair loans which generally have terms of 12 to 72 months with fixed rates of interest.  
The Corporation’s experience has shown that a portion of contracts will be paid in full prior to 
the loan maturity date or the loans may be sold to a securitization trust. Accordingly, the 
maturities of finance receivables shown in the table below are not to be regarded as a forecast 
of future cash collections.  At period end September 30, 2007, loan payments, including 
principal and interest due under finance receivable are as follows: 
 

September 30, 2007 March 31, 2007

2008 5,040,284$    4,751,957      
2009 2,664,440      2,640,723      
2010 1,431,766      1,117,809      
2011 1,088,886      825,819         
2012 and subsequent years 1,568,231      1,196,362      

Gross finance receivables 11,793,607    10,532,670    
     Less: unearned interest income (3,207,052)      (2,757,715)      

Finance receivables 8,586,555      7,774,955      
     Less: provision for credit losses (429,328)         (388,748)         

Net finance receivables 8,157,227$    7,386,207      
 

 
A summary of the adjustments in the provision for credit losses is as follows: 
 
Provision for credit losses Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

Sept. 30, 2007 Sept. 30, 2007 March 31,2007
Balance, beginning of period 440,097$       388,748         263,481         
Provision for credit losses 52,967           264,424         338,830         
Accounts written off, net of recoveries (63,736)           (223,844)         (213,563)         

Balance, end of period 429,328$       429,328         388,748         

Provision as a percentage of
     finance receivables 5.0% 5.0% 5.0%
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4. Transfer of Receivables  
 
 

Retained interest in finance 
receivables securitized Sept. 30, 2007 March 31, 2007

Balance, beginning of period 4,958,230$  2,761,960    
Additions to retained interest on loans securitized 2,118,716    4,095,058    
Interest earned from retained interest cash holdback 93,146         144,431       
Proceeds from retained interest cash holdback (3,544,370)    (1,664,175)    
Provision for credit losses on securitized loans (435,000)       (760,000)       
Provision for prepayment losses on securitized loans (420,000)       (579,000)       
Actual credit losses on securitized loans 375,738       533,073       
Actual prepayment losses on securitized loans 412,010       426,883       
Balance, end of period 3,558,470$  4,958,230    

 
During the period, the Corporation sold tranches of loans with a book value of $6,386,200 for 
proceeds of $8,073,466 less professional fees and other transactions costs of $8,387.  The sold 
loans were de-recognized as an asset, with the exception of the retained interest in securitized 
loans of the Corporation, and proceeds net of servicing liability accrual of $80,215 and 
professional fees and other transaction costs of $8,387 are recognized as revenue in the period. 
 
As at September 30, 2007 the Corporation is committed, pursuant to the securitization 
agreement, to repurchase loans, in the amount of $142,707, which were previously sold. 
 
During the period $2,000,000 was drawn on the retained interest in exchange for a letter of 
credit with a face value of $2,000,000. 
 
Income from securitized loans

Sept 30, 2007 Sept 30, 2006 Sept 30, 2007 Sept 30, 2006

Gain on sale of finance receivables 914,549$     804,693       1,678,878    1,765,684    
Interest earned from retained interest 
     on loans securitized 25,534         32,217         93,146         59,229         
Servicing liability (17,329)         (22,452)         (21,912)         (34,797)         

Income from securitized assets 922,754$     814,458       1,750,112    1,790,116    

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
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Transfer of Receivables (continued)  
 
 
Key economic assumptions used in measuring the retained interest at the date of the 
securitization completed during the period were as follows: 
 

Sept 30, 2007 Sept 30, 2006 Sept 30, 2007 Sept 30, 2006

Net finance receivable sold 3,507,857$  2,885,754$  6,386,200    6,403,908    
Prepayment rate 19 - 36 % 22-38% 19 - 38% 16-38%
Weighted average remaining life (in years) 4.4               3.5               4.2               3.7               
Provision for credit losses 6.4% 5.9% 6.8% 5.5%
Servicing liability recognized at sale date 44,692$       39,873$       80,215         88,177         
Total retained interest in finance 
       receivables securitized 965,694$     779,122$     1,749,364    1,743,855    
Provision related to credit losses 
       and prepayments (430,000)       (279,000)       (855,000)       (572,000)       
Net retained interest in finance 
       receivable securitized 535,694$     500,122       894,364$     1,171,855    

Six Months EndedThree Months Ended

 
Balances and activity in the securitization trusts for the periods ended are as follows: 
 

Six Months Ended Year Ended
Sept 30, 2007 March 31, 2007

Finance receivables at period end 15,743,624$         8,514,607       
Finance receivable, arrears over 30 days at period end 640,973             211,627         
Finance receivable %, arrears over 30 days 4.1% 2.5%
Balance outstanding at period end 20,126,754$         10,664,686     
Actual credit losses charged on securitized loans 375,738$             248,173          
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5. Property and Equipment  
 
 

September 30, 2007 March 31, 2007

Accumulated Net Book Net Book
Cost Amortization Value Value

Equipment 115,891$       40,682           75,209           57,418           
Computer hardware 91,174           56,941           34,233           33,215           
Computer software 77,414           30,579           46,835           23,993           
Leasehold Improvement 13,490           7,759             5,731             6,367             

297,969$       135,961         162,008         120,993         
 

 
Equipment held under capital lease with a cost of $31,226 and accumulated amortization of 
$1,561 has been included in the equipment balance (March 31, 2007 cost $26,750, 
accumulated amortization $11,342). 
 
 
6. Bank Indebtedness 
 
 
The Corporation has a $7,500,000 line of credit with an interest rate of prime (currently 6.25%) 
plus 1.00% and is due on demand.  The Corporation has provided a general security agreement 
over all assets as security over this loan.  As at September 30, 2007 $2,715,429 was drawn on 
the line of credit (March 31, 2007 $3,415,763). 
 
The Corporation has an additional $2,000,000 warehouse credit line with an interest rate of 
prime plus 3.00% (which can be used exclusively for pre-securitization loan build up).  This 
facility was not used during the current period or prior year. 
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7. Unsecured Debentures 
 
 
The debentures are unsecured and are non-redeemable within the specific terms.  Maturity 
dates vary from October 25, 2007 to May 31, 2010 and bear monthly interest expense at annual 
interest rates between 9.0% and 11.0%.  Debentures are postponed and subordinated in favour 
of the registered senior debt holder.  The Corporation must meet certain financial covenants and 
report to debenture holders on quarterly basis in arrears. 
 
Summary of debenture activity as follows: 

September 30, 2007 March 31,2007
Unsecured debentures, beginning of period 2,495,000    1,924,715      
Issuance of 12.7% debentures -               343,328         
Repayments of 12.7% debentures -               (2,268,043)     
Total of 12.7% debentures -               -                
Issuance of 9% debentures, maturing October 25, 2007 100,000         
Issuance of 9% debentures, maturing November 30, 2007 85,000           
Issuance of 10% debentures, maturing October 28, 2008 100,000         
Issuance of 10% debentures, maturing November 30, 2008 110,000         
Issuance of 10% debentures, maturing March 1, 2009 340,000         
Issuance of 11% debentures, maturing Oct 28, 2009 200,000         
Issuance of 11% debentures, maturing November 30, 2009 960,000         
Issuance of 11% debentures, maturing March 1, 2010 30,000           
Issuance of 11% debentures, maturing March 30, 2010 50,000           
Issuance of 11% debentures, maturing April 30, 2010 150,000         
Issuance of 11% debentures, maturing May 31, 2010 370,000         
Unsecured debentures, at period end 2,495,000    2,495,000      

Portion issued to related parties at period end (note 11) 575,000       575,000         

Interest paid to related parties, during the period 28,788         44,888           
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8. Share Capital, Warrants, and Options 
 
 
Authorized: 
 
Unlimited number of common shares 
Unlimited number of preferred shares 
 
The Preferred shares may be issued in one or more series and the directors are authorized to 
fix the number of shares in each series and to determine the designation, rights, privileges and 
conditions attached to the shares of each series. 
 
Issued
Common Shares Number Amount

Balance at March 31, 2006 15,963,848    3,666,587$    

Shares issued for cash in 2007 3,000,000      1,337,626      
Options exercised in 2007 265,750         159,801         
Share issuance costs in 2007 -                (19,051)           

Balance at March 31, 2007 and September 30, 2007 19,229,598    5,144,963$    

Warrants

Balance at March 31, 2006 3,350,083      661,126         

Proceeds allocated to warrants 1,500,000      162,374         
Warrants expired in 2007 (57,583)           (30,577)           
Warrant issuance costs in 2007 -                (2,214)             

Balance at March 31, 2007 and September 30, 2007 4,792,500      790,709$       

Total Common Shares and Warrants 24,022,098  5,935,672$    
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Share Capital, Warrants, and Options (continued) 
 
 
A summary of the Corporation’s warrants outstanding at the end of the period are a follows: 
 

Number of Expiry Exercise 
Warrants Date Price

1,000,000     October 4, 2007 1.00
1,716,667     December 1, 2007 1.00

400,000        December 21, 2007 0.75
175,833        December 23, 2007 1.00

1,000,000     October 20, 2008 0.75
500,000        November 30, 2008 0.75

4,792,500     $ 0.90
 

 
Stock Options and Stock-Based Compensation Plan 
 
A summary of the Corporation’s stock options at the end of the period are as follows: 
 

Weighted Average
Shares Exercise Price

Outstanding at March 31, 2006 1,219,291      0.60$             
Granted during the year 572,281         0.51               
Exercised during the year (265,750)         0.35               
Expired during the year (279,410)         0.60               

Outstanding at March 31, 2007 1,246,412      0.61$             
Granted during the period 220,908         0.51               
Expired during the period (55,184)           0.37               

Outstanding at period end September 30, 2007 1,412,136      0.60$             

Options exercisable at period end September 30, 2007 1,085,465      0.61$             
 

 
The weighted average fair value of the options as of the grant date during the period is $0.38 
per share and the weighted average remaining life of the options at period end is 2.66 years. 
 
Included in the current period wages & benefits and professional fees expense is $46,650 and 
$17,746 respectively related to stock-based compensation. 
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Share Capital, Warrants, and Options (continued) 
 
 
A summary of the status of the Corporation’s stock options outstanding at September  30, 2007 
is as follows: 

Date issued  # Granted # Vested
Exercise 

Price Expiry Date
1-Apr-2003      300,000         300,000 0.65 1-Apr-2008
21-Dec-2004      150,000         150,000 0.70 21-Dec-2009
15-Apr-2005        75,000           75,000 0.71 15-Apr-2010
12-May-2005        75,000           75,000 0.71 12-May-2010
12-Dec-2005      100,000           66,666 0.70 12-Dec-2010
12-May-2006      150,000         100,000 0.55 12-May-2011
5-Jul-2006        90,000           59,999 0.55 5-Jul-2011
17-Aug-2006      100,000           66,666 0.55 17-Aug-2011
1-Oct-2006        19,188           19,188 0.39 1-Oct-2007
1-Jan-2007        58,789           58,789 0.32 1-Jan-2008
8-Jan-2007      100,000           33,333 0.55 8-Jan-2012
1-Apr-2007        15,602           15,602 0.36 1-Apr-2008
1-Jul-2007          8,557             8,557 0.33 1-Jul-2008
4-Sep-2007      170,000           56,665 0.55 4-Sep-2012

Total 1,412,136  1,085,465    

 
The fair value of each option granted is estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes 
model with weighted average assumptions as follows: 
 

Sept. 30, 2007 Sept. 30, 2006

Risk free interest rate              4.2%              4.3%
Expected lives (years)               4.1               4.3
Expected volatility            112.8%             87.1%
Dividend yield -                -                

Six Months Ended
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9. Contributed Surplus 
 
 
During the current period, an additional $64,396 was credited to contributed surplus as a result 
of the Corporation recognizing the fair value of stock options. 
 
 
10. Net Income (Loss) Per Common Share 
 
 
The net  (loss) income per common share has been calculated based on the weighted average 
number of common shares outstanding for the six-month period ended September 30, 2007 of 
19,229,598 and three-month period September 30, 2007 of 19,229,598 (September 30, 2006 – 
six-month of 16,064,032 and three-month of 16,097,707).  Diluted earnings per share are 
calculated taking into consideration the potentially dilutive effect of the exercising of share 
options and warrants. The diluted net (loss) income per shares has not been presented as the 
effect of the share options and warrants would be anti-dilutive. 
 
 
11. Related Party  Transactions 
 
 
During the period related parties were holders of unsecured debentures in the Corporation. The 
terms offered to related parties for the unsecured debentures are identical to those offered to 
non related debenture holders. 
 
At period end, the total held by related parties is $575,000.  None of the related parties are 
officers or directors. The related parties are comprised of extended family members of certain 
officers & employees of the company who currently hold $320,000 in debentures with varying 
terms and $255,000 in debentures with varying terms are held by extended family and 
corporations related to non management insider. 
 
These transactions are in the normal course of business and are measured at the exchange 
amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties. 
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12. Statement of Cash Flows 
 
 
Changes in Non-Cash Working Capital 
 

Sept. 30, 2007 Sept. 30, 2006 Sept. 30, 2007 Sept. 30, 2006

Miscellaneous receivable and 
     prepaid expenses 29,201$       8,231$         (2,514)$         (43,480)$       
Accounts payable and accruals (18,639)         3,781           130,897       92,741         
Income taxes payable -              91,930         (228,766)       249,918       
Income taxes recoverable (32,892)         (96,306)         

(22,330)$       103,942$     (196,689)$     299,179$     

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

 
Cash flows from income taxes and interest are as follows: 

Sept. 30, 2007 Sept. 30, 2006 Sept. 30, 2007 Sept. 30, 2006

Interest paid 139,688$     130,012$     280,730$     236,609$     
Income taxes received (paid) (48,807)         (109,248)       12,123         (295,354)       

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

 
 
 
13. Joint Venture 
 
 
On May 22, 2007, RIFCO Rescue Inc. was incorporated for the purpose of offering roadside 
assistance.  RIFCO Rescue Inc. is jointly controlled by Repair Industry Finance Corporation and 
an unrelated corporation with each party having a 50% interest in the Joint Venture. 
 
 
14. Comparative Financial Statements 
 
 
The comparative financial statements have been reclassified from statements previously 
presented to conform to the presentation of the period end financial statements. 


